

KALYAN JEWELLERS LLC

**Report and financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020**

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) & Co. L.L.C.

KALYAN JEWELLERS LLC

Report and financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

| | Pages |
|---|---------------|
| Independent auditor's report | 1 - 2 |
| Statement of financial position | 3 |
| Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income | 4 |
| Statement of changes in equity | 5 |
| Statement of cash flows | 6 |
| Notes to the financial statements | 7 - 40 |

Independent auditor's report to the Shareholders of Kalyan Jewellers LLC

1

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of **Kalyan Jewellers LLC** (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies set out on pages 3 to 40.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2020, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Sultanate of Oman, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Independent auditor's report to the Shareholders of Kalyan Jewellers LLC (continued)

2


Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosure are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with management and those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.


Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) & Co. LLC
Muscat, Sultanate of Oman
23 July 2020



Kalyan Jewellers LLC


3

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020

| | Notes | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|--------------------------------------|--------|-------------------|-------------------|
| ASSETS | | | |
| Non-current assets | | | |
| Property and equipment | 5 | 2,191,205 | 2,355,715 |
| Right-of-use assets | 6 | 4,357,762 | 4,486,708 |
| Deferred tax asset – net | 17 | 24,048 | - |
| Total non-current assets | | 6,573,015 | 6,842,423 |
| Current assets | | | |
| Inventories | 7 | 6,063,583 | 6,592,443 |
| Trade and other receivables | 8 | 247,772 | 230,803 |
| Margin deposit | 9 (a) | 260,000 | 130,000 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 9 (b) | 175,419 | 213,333 |
| Total current assets | | 6,746,774 | 7,166,579 |
| Total assets | | 13,319,789 | 14,009,002 |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | |
| Capital and reserves | | | |
| Share capital | 10 | 250,000 | 250,000 |
| Capital contribution | 18 | 3,000,000 | 3,000,000 |
| Legal reserve | 10 | 14,083 | - |
| Accumulated losses | | (178,203) | (304,953) |
| Total equity | | 3,085,880 | 2,945,047 |
| Non-current liabilities | | | |
| Long-term loan | 11 (a) | 330,000 | 450,000 |
| Lease liabilities | 6 | 171,217 | 307,091 |
| End of service benefits | 13 | 8,220 | 3,029 |
| Total non-current liabilities | | 509,437 | 760,120 |
| Current liabilities | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 12 | 2,414,796 | 721,795 |
| Short-term borrowings | 11 (b) | 2,980,096 | 2,740,098 |
| Due to parent company | 18 | 4,002,870 | 6,542,507 |
| Current portion of lease liabilities | 6 | 206,710 | 179,435 |
| Current portion of long-term loan | 11 (a) | 120,000 | 120,000 |
| Total current liabilities | | 9,724,472 | 10,303,835 |
| Total liabilities | | 10,233,909 | 11,063,955 |
| Total equity and liabilities | | 13,319,789 | 14,009,002 |


General Manager




Financial Controller

The accompanying notes forms an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 March 2020**

| | Notes | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|---|-------|------------------|------------------|
| Revenue | | 11,481,909 | 8,995,142 |
| Cost of sales | 14 | (9,959,312) | (7,511,412) |
| Gross profit | | 1,522,597 | 1,483,730 |
| General and administrative expenses | 15 | (1,176,417) | (1,444,049) |
| Other income | | 35,728 | 15,000 |
| Operating profit | | 381,908 | 67,681 |
| Finance cost | 16 | (265,123) | (249,527) |
| Profit / (loss) before taxation | | 116,785 | (195,719) |
| Taxation | 17 | 24,048 | - |
| Profit / (loss) for the year and total comprehensive income / (loss) | | 140,833 | (195,719) |

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) & Co. L.L.C.

The accompanying notes forms an integral part of these financial statements.

Kalyan Jewellers LLC

5

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2020

| | Share capital RO | Member contribution RO | Legal reserve RO | Accumulated losses RO | Total RO |
|--|------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------|
| At 1 April 2018 | 250,000 | - | - | (128,693) | 121,307 |
| Impact of application of IFRS 16 | - | - | - | 19,459 | 19,459 |
| At 31 March 2018 - restated | 250,000 | - | - | (109,234) | 140,766 |
| Capital contribution (note 18) | - | 3,000,000 | - | - | 3,000,000 |
| Loss for the year and total comprehensive loss | - | - | - | (195,719) | (195,719) |
| At 1 April 2019 | 250,000 | 3,000,000 | - | (304,953) | 2,945,047 |
| Profit for the year and total comprehensive income | - | - | - | 140,833 | 140,833 |
| Transfer to legal reserve | - | - | 14,083 | (14,083) | - |
| At 31 March 2020 | 250,000 | 3,000,000 | 14,083 | (178,203) | 3,085,880 |

The accompanying notes forms an integral part of these financial statements.

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) & Co. L.L.C.

**Statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 March 2020**

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|--|--------------------|--------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities | | |
| Profit / (loss) before tax | 116,785 | (195,719) |
| Adjustment for: | | |
| Depreciation of property and equipment (note 5) | 182,660 | 127,691 |
| Depreciation of right-of-use assets (note 6) | 193,380 | 148,085 |
| Finance cost (note 16) | 265,123 | 249,527 |
| End of service benefits (note 13) | 6,450 | 3,029 |
| Operating cash flow before changes in working capital | 764,398 | 332,613 |
| Changes in working capital: | | |
| Trade and other receivables | (16,969) | 1,631 |
| Inventories | 528,860 | (788,408) |
| Trade and other payables | 1,695,252 | (163,938) |
| Cash flow (used in) / from operating activities | 2,971,541 | (618,102) |
| Payment for end of service benefits (note 13) | (1,259) | - |
| Net cash from / (used in) operating activities | 2,970,282 | (618,102) |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Payment for purchase of property and equipment (note 5) | (18,150) | (1,046,816) |
| Payment for right-of-use assets at inception | - | (2,432,643) |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (18,150) | (3,479,459) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | |
| Contribution from a member | - | 3,000,000 |
| Repayment of long term loan [note 11(c)] | (120,000) | (30,000) |
| Short term borrowings received / (repaid) from bank [note 11(c)] | 239,998 | (230,576) |
| Increase in margin deposits | (130,000) | (110,000) |
| Repayment of the lease liabilities | (199,852) | (203,029) |
| Net (payment) / proceeds from related parties | (2,539,637) | 1,779,962 |
| Finance cost paid | (240,555) | (218,180) |
| Net cash (used in) / from financing activities | (2,990,046) | 3,988,177 |
| Net change in cash and cash equivalents | (37,914) | (109,384) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year | 213,333 | 322,717 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year [(note 9 (b))] | 175,419 | 213,333 |

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) & Co. L.L.C

The accompanying notes forms an integral part of these financial statements.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020****1. General**

Kalyan Jewellers LLC (the "Company") is a Limited Liability Company registered in Muscat, Sultanate of Oman on 10 August 2017 as per commercial registration certificate No. 1300194 issued by the Ministry of Commerce and Industry. The Company's registered office is at Building No. 4282, First Floor, Ruwi High Street, Ruwi, Sultanate of Oman.

The Company is a subsidiary of Kalyan Jewellers FZE (the "Parent Company") and ultimate controlling party is Kalyan Jewellers India Ltd (the "Ultimate Parent Company").

The principal activities of the Company include trading of jewellery, watches and perfumes.

These financial statements are presented in Rial Omani (RO) since that is the currency of the country in which the majority of the Company's transactions are denominated.

Going concern

The Company, as at 31 March 2019 has the accumulated losses amounted to RO 178,203 (2019: RO 304,953) and as of that date the current liabilities exceeded current assets by RO 2,977,698 (2019: RO 3,137,256). The Company will be able to continue as a going concern with the continuing financial support of its shareholders and profitable operations. The shareholders have confirmed to the management of the Company that they will provide adequate financial support to the Company to meet its obligations as they fall due and the management believe that Company will be able to make profitable operations in the future. Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)**2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements**

The Company has early adopted IFRS 16 in the prior year. The Company has applied the following standards and amendments for the first time for their annual reporting period commencing 1 April 2019:

- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle amending IFRS 3 Business Combinations, IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 23 Borrowing costs.
- IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
- Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments relating to prepayment features with Negative Compensation
- Amendments to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures relating to long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
- Amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits relating to plan amendment, curtailment or settlement

The application of above interpretation and amendments has had no impact on the Company's financial statements for the current and prior years but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)**

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (continued)

2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective

The Company has not yet applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

| New and revised IFRSs | Effective for annual periods beginning on or after |
|---|--|
| IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts | 1 January 2023 |
| Amendments to IFRS 10 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> and IAS 28 <i>Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures</i> (2011) relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from and investor to its associate or joint venture. | Effective date deferred indefinitely. Adoption is still permitted. |
| Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards - amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework | 1 January 2020 |
| Amendment to IFRS 3 Business Combinations relating to definition of a business | 1 January 2020 |
| Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 relating to definition of material | 1 January 2020 |
| IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments. Amendments regarding pre-replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform | 1 January 2020 |
| Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (Amendments to IAS 1) | 1 January 2022 |
| Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions (Amendment to IFRS 16) | 1 June 2020 |

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company's financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments may have no material impact on the financial statements of the Company in the period of initial application.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies****Statement of compliance**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), the interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) of the IASB.

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. The principal accounting policies are set out below.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 4.

These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, except for changes in accounting policies as stated below:

Revenue recognition

The Company recognises revenue from the sale of Jewellery goods. Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in a contract with a customer and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Company recognises revenue when it transfers control of a product or service to a customer.

The Company sells Jewellery goods directly to customers through its own retail outlets. In respect of sales of goods to retail customers, revenue is recognised when control of the goods has transferred, being at the point the customer purchases the goods at the retail outlet. Payment of the transaction price is due immediately at the point the customer purchases the goods.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- The Company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods.
- The Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold.
- The amount of revenue can be measured reliably.
- It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company.
- The costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies****Basis of preparation (continued)****Foreign currencies**

The financial statements of the Company are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates (its functional currency). For the purpose of these financial statements, the financial performance and financial position of the Company are expressed in Rial Omani which is the functional currency of the Company and the presentation currency for these financial statements.

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

At each reporting date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the reporting date.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the retranslation of monetary items, are included in statement of comprehensive income.

Inventories

The cost of diamond jewellery and other precious stone jewellery are determined based on the specific identification method.

The cost of gold and gold jewellery (including making charges), owned by the Company is determined on the basis of closing rate.

Cost of unfixed gold is determined on the basis of bullion rate prevailing as at the date of reporting and a corresponding liability towards suppliers is recorded for the same amount.

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs are those expenses incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance expenses are charged to the profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Property, plant and equipment (continued)**

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives as follows:

| | Years |
|------------------------|--------------|
| Computer equipment | 3 |
| Electrical equipment | 10 |
| Motor vehicles | 10 |
| Plant and machinery | 15 |
| Furniture and fixtures | 15 |

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year-end, with the effect of any changes in estimate, accounted for on a prospective basis.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Assets in the course of construction are carried at cost as capital work in progress, and are transferred to property, plant or equipment when commissioned. No depreciation is charged on such assets until asset is ready for use.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. All other borrowing costs are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in which they are incurred.

Leases

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Company recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Leases (continued)***Lease liability*

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Company, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Company:

- where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting point, adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received
- uses a build-up approach that starts with a risk-free interest rate, and
- makes adjustments specific to the lease, eg term, country, currency and security.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise:

- fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives; and
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date.

The lease liability is presented as a line item in the statement of financial position.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Company remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- the lease term has changed or there is a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- the lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using the initial discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).
- a lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Leases (continued)**

The Company did not make any such adjustments during the periods presented.

Right-of-use assets

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The right-of-use assets are presented as a separate note line item in the property, plant and equipment. The Company applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for any Identified impairment loss.

Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs and are included in the line 'Operating expenses' in the statement of profit or loss.

As a practical expedient, IFRS 16 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account for any lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement- The Company has not used this practical expedient.

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases. Assets held under finance leases are recognized as assets of the Company at their fair value at the date of acquisition. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation. Finance costs, which represent the difference between the total leasing commitments and the fair value of the assets acquired, are charged to profit or loss over the term of the relevant lease so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the remaining balance of the obligations for each accounting year.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter into an operating lease are also spread on a straight-line basis over the lease term. When calculating the lease term, renewal periods are also considered if provided for by the agreement and the amount due is known

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Impairment of tangible**

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and right of use assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Company's statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Financial instruments (continued)****Financial assets****Classification of financial assets**

The Company classifies its financial assets at amortized cost. The Company does not have any;

- Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

To determine their classification and measurement category, all financial assets, except equity instruments and derivatives, is assessed based on a combination of the entity's business model for managing the assets and the instruments' contractual cash flow characteristics.

Business model assessment

The Company determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages Company of financial assets to achieve its business objective. That is, whether the Company objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are classified as "amortised cost" other than negative fair value of derivatives which are carried at "fair value through profit or loss".

Recognition / derecognition

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (in whole or in part) is derecognized when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset has expired or the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership and has not retained control. If the Company has retained control, it continues to recognize the financial asset to the extent of its continuing involvement in the financial asset.

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and recognition of a new liability. On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Financial instruments (continued)****Financial assets (continued)****Recognition / derecognition**

All regular way purchase and sale of financial assets are recognized using settlement date accounting. Changes in fair value between the trade date and settlement date are recognized in the statement of profit or loss or in the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with the policy applicable to the related instrument. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulations or conventions in the market place.

Measurement

All financial assets or financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue are added except for those financial instruments classified as “at fair value through profit or loss”.

Financial assets at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it satisfies the SPPI test and is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and its contractual terms give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and profit on the principal amount outstanding.

Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, due from associates and other assets are classified as financial assets at amortised cost.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities “other than at fair value through profit or loss” are subsequently measured and carried at amortized cost using the effective yield method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss. Equity interests are classified as financial liabilities if there is a contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses (“ECL”) on financial assets that are measured at amortised cost. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

The Company always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables and 12-months ECL on concession receivables. The ECL on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Company’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Financial instruments (continued)****Measurement (continued)***Impairment of financial assets (continued)*

For all other financial instruments, the Company recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition instead of an evidence of a financial asset being credit-impaired at the reporting date.

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

(i) Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Company considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

Forward-looking information considered includes the future prospects of the industries in which the Company's debtors operate, obtained from economic expert reports, financial analysts, governmental bodies, other similar organisations, as well as consideration of various external sources of actual and forecast economic information that relate to the Company's core operations.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk for a particular financial instrument, e.g. a significant increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor, or the length of time or the extent to which the fair value of a financial asset has been less than its amortised cost;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor;
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Financial instruments (continued)****Measurement (continued)****(i) Significant increase in credit risk (continued)**

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Company presumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

Despite the foregoing, the Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

- (1) The financial instrument has a low risk of default,
- (2) The borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term, and
- (3) Adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

The Company considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit rating of 'investment grade' in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external rating is not available, the asset has an internal rating of 'performing'. Performing means that the counterparty has a strong financial position and there is no past due amounts.

The Company regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

(ii) Definition of default

The Company considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical experience indicates that receivables that meet either of the following criteria are generally not recoverable:

- when there is a breach of financial covenants by the counterparty; or
- information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Company, in full (without taking into account any collateral held by the Company).

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Company considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Financial instruments (continued)****Measurement (continued)****(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets**

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

- (a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- (b) a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event (see (ii) above);
- (c) the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- (d) it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- (e) the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

(iv) Write-off policy

The Company writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the counterparty has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade receivables, when the amounts are over 365 days past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Company's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss.

(vi) Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information as described above. As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is represented by the assets' gross carrying amount at the reporting date, the Company's understanding of the specific future financing needs of the debtors, and other relevant forward-looking information.

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

If the Company has measured the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to lifetime ECL in the previous reporting period, but determines at the current reporting date that the conditions for lifetime ECL are no longer met, the Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month ECL at the current reporting date, except for assets for which simplified approach was used. The Company recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Financial instruments (continued)****Measurement (continued)***Derecognition of financial assets*

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, all cash and bank balances and overdraft including short-term deposits with a maturity of three months or less from the date of placement, are considered to be cash and cash equivalents.

Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are not recognised/recorded in the financial statements. They are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. A contingent asset is not recognised in the financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****Taxation**

Income tax is calculated as per the fiscal regulations of the Sultanate of Oman.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using the tax rates enacted or substantially at the reporting date, and any adjustment to income tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes. Deferred tax is calculated on the basis of the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the reporting date. The tax effects on the temporary differences are disclosed under non-current liabilities as deferred tax.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the unused tax losses and credits can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Current and deferred tax is recognised as an expense or benefit in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income except when they relate to items credited or debited directly to equity, in which case the tax is also recognised directly in equity.

Employee benefits

Liabilities recognised in respect of employee benefits are measured at their nominal value using the current remuneration. End of service benefit for Omani employees are contributed in accordance with the terms of the Social Securities Law 1991 and Civil Service Employees Pension Fund Law

Provision for employee benefits is accrued having regard to the requirements of the Oman Labour Law 2003 as amended or in accordance with the terms and conditions of the employment contract with the employees, whichever is higher. Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees and an accrual is made for the estimated liability arising as a result of services rendered by employees up to the reporting date. These accruals are included in current liabilities, while that relating to end of service benefits is disclosed as a non-current liability.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****4. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation**

While applying the accounting policies as stated in note 3, management of the Company has made certain judgments, estimates and assumptions that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period of the revision in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical judgement in applying accounting policies

The following is the critical judgement, apart from those involving estimations, that the management has made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Determining the lease term

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated).

Residual value of right-of-use assets

The Company's management has determined that the residual value of the right-of-use assets is equivalent to the key money paid at the commencement of the lease amounting to RO 3,976,633 (2019: RO 3,976,633). On an annual basis the management reviews the residual values to determine whether they are recoverable or have been impaired.

Contribution from shareholder

Contribution from a shareholder represents additional funds provided by the shareholder and is classified as equity. In determining whether the funds from a shareholder is a financial liability or an equity instrument, management has considered the detailed criteria set out in IAS 32 *Financial Instruments: Presentation and disclosure*. Further, management also considered the fact that the there is no interest on the funds and there are no contracted obligations to repay the amount and repayment is at the discretion of the issuer. Management is satisfied that it is appropriately classified as equity in the separate statement of financial position.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****4. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation (continued)****Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Impairment of right-of-use asset

As at 31 March 2020, management assessed whether there are indications that right-of-use assets which are included in its statement of financial position at 31 March 2020 at RO 4,357,762 (2019: RO 4,486,708) are not impaired. The management considers the recoverable amount of right-of-use assets to be most sensitive to the achievement of the forecasted budget. Budgets comprise forecasts of revenue, staff costs and overheads based on current and anticipated market conditions that have been considered and approved by the management. Whilst the Company is able to manage most of the costs, the revenue projections are inherently uncertain due to the short-term nature of the business and unstable market conditions. Revenue of the CGUs is most sensitive to change in the market price of gold as the CGUs products are used by companies operating in that marketplace. The sensitivity analysis in respect of the recoverable amount of right-of-use assets is presented in note 7.

Estimation of the lease term and useful lives of right-of-use assets recognized under IFRS 16

The Company has leased show rooms, office premises and warehouse for a period ranging from 1 to 5 years. The Management determined the lease contract considering the remaining lease term. Accordingly, the Management considers the estimated useful life of the right-of-use assets for the remaining lease term.

Incremental borrowing rate

The Company's Management determines the present value of future lease payments by discounting using incremental borrowing rate. Incremental borrowing rate is set at 6.5% (2019: 6.5%). The Management assumes that the Company can obtain borrowings at a rate equivalent to 6.5% (2019: 6.5%) for a similar amounts, terms and security.

Information on the carrying amount of right-of-use asset and lease liabilities and sensitivity of those amounts to changes in discount rates are provided in note 6.

Useful lives and depreciation of property, plant and equipment

The cost of property, plant and equipment is depreciated over the estimated useful lives, which is based on the expected usage of the asset, expected physical wear and tear, and the repairs and maintenance program and the residual value. The Company reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment at the end of each annual reporting period. The management has not considered any residual value as it is deemed immaterial.

Leasehold improvements

Cost of furniture and fittings include leasehold improvements and management determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation charges for its leasehold improvements. This estimate is based on an assumption that the Company will renew its annual lease over the estimated useful life and the depreciation charge could change if the annual lease is not renewed. Management will increase the depreciation charge where useful lives are less than previously estimated lives.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)**

5. Property and equipment

| | Furniture and fixtures RO | Electrical equipment's RO | Computer and software RO | Plant and machinery RO | Total RO |
|-------------------------|--|--|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------|
| Cost | | | | | |
| At 1 April 2018 | 1,367,477 | 131,022 | 10,480 | - | 1,508,979 |
| Additions | 979,906 | 74,924 | 1,921 | 11,796 | 1,068,547 |
| Write off | (23,716) | - | - | - | (23,716) |
| At 1 April 2019 | 2,323,667 | 205,946 | 12,401 | 11,796 | 2,553,810 |
| Additions | 3,815 | 11,625 | - | 2,710 | 18,150 |
| At 31 March 2020 | 2,327,482 | 217,571 | 12,401 | 14,506 | 2,571,960 |
| Depreciation | | | | | |
| At 1 April 2018 | 65,890 | 6,089 | 410 | - | 72,389 |
| Charge for the year | 109,915 | 13,763 | 3,678 | 335 | 127,691 |
| Write off | (1,985) | - | - | - | (1,985) |
| At 1 April 2019 | 173,820 | 19,852 | 4,088 | 335 | 198,095 |
| Charge for the year | 155,916 | 21,640 | 4,133 | 971 | 182,660 |
| At 31 March 2020 | 329,736 | 41,492 | 8,221 | 1,306 | 380,756 |
| Net book value | | | | | |
| At 31 March 2020 | 1,997,746 | 176,079 | 4,180 | 13,200 | 2,191,205 |
| At 31 March 2019 | 2,149,847 | 186,094 | 8,313 | 11,461 | 2,355,715 |

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)**

6. Right-of-use assets and related lease liabilities

| | RO 2020 | RO 2019 |
|-------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Cost | | |
| At 1 April | 4,634,793 | - |
| Recognized upon adoption of IFRS 16 | - | 524,908 |
| Transferred from intangible assets | - | 1,543,990 |
| Additions | 64,434 | 2,565,895 |
| At 31 March | 4,699,227 | 4,634,793 |
| Amortization | | |
| At 1 April | 148,085 | - |
| During the year (Note 15) | 193,380 | 148,085 |
| At 31 March | 341,465 | 148,085 |
| Net book value at 31 March | 4,357,762 | 4,486,708 |

The Company leases office space and showrooms for its operations in Oman. The lease term ranges from 1 to 5 years. Lease terms are normally negotiated on an individual basis. Leases in respect of office space and showrooms are recognised as a right-of-use asset with a corresponding liability at which the related asset is available for use by the Company.

Each showroom of the Company is considered as a cash-generating unit and the recoverable amount of the key money for each cash-generating unit is determined based on a value in use calculation which uses cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by the management covering a five-year period, and a discount rate of 9.3% (2019: 8.8%) per annum.

Cash flow projections during the budget period are based on the same expected gross margins and price inflation throughout the budget period. Cash flows beyond that five-year period have been extrapolated using a steady 5% (2019: 5%) per annum growth rate. The growth rate is estimated by the management based on performance of the cash-generating unit and their expectations of market development. The management estimate that a decrease in growth rate by 5% to 10% (2019: 5% to 10%) would reduce the headroom in the cash-generating unit but would not result in an impairment charge.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company has conducted an analysis of the sensitivity of the impairment test by changing in the key assumptions used to determine the recoverable amount for each of the group of CGUs to which key money deposit is allocated. The management believes that any reasonably possible change in the key assumptions on which the recoverable amount of the key money deposit is based would not cause the aggregate carrying amount to exceed the aggregate recoverable amount of the related CGUs.

Notes to the financial statements for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)

6. Right-of-use asset and related lease liabilities (continued)

Budgeted sales:

Underperformance of 5% - 10% against budgeted sales for each show room is considered reasonably possible based on recent experience and would lead to no impairment charge at the CGU level.

Weighted average cost of capital:

A 5% - 10% change in weighted average cost of capital for each shop is considered reasonably possible based on recent experience and would lead to no impairment charge at the CGU level.

Terminal growth rates:

A 5% - 10% change in terminal growth rates for each shop is considered reasonably possible based on recent experience and would lead to no impairment charge at the CGU level.

Sensitivity analysis of incremental borrowing rate

If the incremental borrowing rate has been 1% higher/lower and all variables were held constant, the Company's carrying amount of lease liabilities would decrease/increase by RO 3,656 (2018: RO 7,306).

Lease Liabilities

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Gross lease liability related to right-of-use assets | 404,746 | 517,921 |
| Future finance charges on finance leases | (26,819) | (31,395) |
| Present value of lease liabilities | 377,927 | 486,526 |
| The maturity of finance lease liabilities is as follows | | |
| Not later than 1 year | 206,710 | 179,435 |
| Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years | 171,217 | 307,091 |
| | 377,927 | 486,526 |

7. Inventories

| | | |
|----------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Gold jewellery – unfixed (a) | 3,966,261 | 4,250,199 |
| Scrape gold | 23,658 | 134,198 |
| Diamond jewellery | 1,620,815 | 1,817,373 |
| Direct cost | 241,823 | 89,400 |
| Making charges on gold jewellery | 211,026 | 301,273 |
| | 6,063,583 | 6,592,443 |

Notes to the financial statements for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)

7. Inventories (continued)

- a) The Company purchases gold jewellery by exchanging equivalent bullion for the value of gold used in those jewelleries and the related making charges are paid as per credit terms.

Unfixed gold jewellery represents 200,377 grams (2019: 266,701) of gold amounting to RO 3.96 million (2019: RO 4.25 million), which is valued at a bullion price of RO 19.79 per gram (2019: RO 15.9 per gram) prevailing as at 31 March 2020.

The corresponding liability for unfixed gold has been recognised at the closing bullion rate as at 31 March 2020.

8. Trade and other receivables

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|----------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Trade receivables | 2,764 | 4,204 |
| Prepayments | 31,715 | 38,200 |
| Deposits | 144,576 | 145,326 |
| Advance to suppliers | 68,717 | 43,073 |
| | <u>247,772</u> | <u>230,803</u> |

Trade receivables represents amounts receivable from third parties. The average credit period for receivables from third parties is 30 days. The Company's trade receivable balances from third parties are neither past due nor impaired. No interest is charged on outstanding trade receivables.

The Company always measures the loss allowance for trade and other receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL using the simplified approach. The Company has not recognised a loss allowance as the effect of such allowance is not significant.

There has been no change in the estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the current reporting period.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of receivable.

Notes to the financial statements for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)

9. Margin deposits and cash and cash equivalents

(a) Margin deposits

Margin deposits amounting to RO 260,000 (2019: RO 130,000) have been maintained against the borrowings during the year / period (note 11). Margin deposits earn interest at a rate of 1.5% (2019: 1.5%) per annum and will mature within one year from the date of placement.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|---------------|----------------|----------------|
| Bank balances | 137,401 | 186,672 |
| Cash in hand | 38,018 | 26,661 |
| | <u>175,419</u> | <u>213,333</u> |

Balances with banks and margin deposits are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central banks of the respective countries. Accordingly, the management of the Company estimates the loss allowance on balances with banks at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12 month ECL. None of the balances with banks at the end of the reporting period are past due, and taking into account the historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the bank, the management of the Company have assessed that there is no impairment, and hence have not recorded any loss allowances on these balances.

10. Share capital and legal reserve

Share capital

The authorized, issued and fully paid up share capital of the Company comprise two hundred and fifty shares of RO 1 each. The shareholding of the Company at 31 March 2020 is given below:

| | Ownership % | Number of shares No. | Amount RO |
|----------------------|----------------|----------------------------|----------------|
| Kalyan Jewellers FZE | 70 | 175,000 | 175,000 |
| Puthan N C Menon | 30 | 75,000 | 75,000 |
| | <u>100</u> | <u>250,000</u> | <u>250,000</u> |

During the year there was no movement in the share capital.

Legal reserve

In accordance with the Commercial Companies Law of Sultanate of Oman, annual appropriations of 10% of the profit for the year are made to this reserve until the accumulated balance of the reserve is equal to one third of the value of the share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)**

11. Borrowings

(a) Long-term loan

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|---------------------------------------|------------|------------|
| At 1 April | 570,000 | 600,000 |
| Loan repaid during the year | (120,000) | (30,000) |
| At 31 March | 450,000 | 570,000 |
| Current portion of long-term loan | (120,000) | (120,000) |
| Non-current portion of long-term loan | 330,000 | 450,000 |

During 2018, the Company entered into a Facility Agreement with a bank for a long-term loan. In line with the facility agreement, the Company received a loan of RO 600,000 (2019: RO 600,000). Tenure of the long-term loan is 6 years including the 12 months moratorium period. The long-term loan is repayable in twenty (20) equal quarterly installments of RO 30,000 each commencing 12 months after the first draw down. This facility carries interest at 6.25% (2019: 6.25%) per annum.

(b) Short term borrowings

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|-----------------|------------|------------|
| Bank overdraft | 481,470 | 316,935 |
| Short-term loan | 2,498,626 | 2,423,163 |
| | 2,980,096 | 2,740,098 |

Bank overdraft

As of reporting date, the Company has facility of bank over draft from a Bank amounted to RO 500,000 (2019: RO 500,000) of which RO 18,530 (2019: RO 183,065) remained unutilized as of reporting date. This facility was availed for meeting the general working capital expenses and is payable on demand. This facility carries interest at 6.50% per annum (2019: 6.25% per annum).

Short term loan

The Company had availed facility of short term loan from a Bank amounted to RO 2,500,000 (2019: RO 2,600,000) of which RO 1,374 (2019: RO 176,837) remained unutilized as of reporting date. This facility was availed for meeting the general working capital expenses and should not exceed 180 days. The facility carries interest at 6.50% per annum (2019: 6.25% per annum).

Notes to the financial statements for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)

11. Borrowings (continued)

Securities on borrowings

All above borrowings are secured by way of the following:

- Commercial mortgage over all assets of the Company.
- Corporate guarantee from the Ultimate Parent Company and the Parent Company.
- Lien on the deposits.
- Assignment over insurance of current and fixed assets.
- One postdated cheque each drawn on another bank in support of working capital limits and term loan.

(c) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

The below table details changes in the Company's liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes:

| | At 1 April RO | Financing cash flows RO | At 31 March RO |
|-----------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------|
| 2020 | | | |
| Long term loan | 570,000 | (120,000) | 450,000 |
| Short term borrowings | 2,740,098 | 239,998 | 2,980,096 |
| | <u>3,310,098</u> | <u>119,998</u> | <u>3,430,096</u> |
| 2019 | | | |
| Long term loan | 600,000 | (30,000) | 570,000 |
| Short term borrowings | 2,970,674 | (230,576) | 2,740,098 |
| | <u>3,570,674</u> | <u>(260,576)</u> | <u>3,310,098</u> |

12. Trade and other payables

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|------------------------|------------------|----------------|
| Trade payables | 1,688,752 | 170,983 |
| Advance from customers | 713,268 | 530,726 |
| Other payables | 12,776 | 17,835 |
| Accruals | - | 2,251 |
| | <u>2,414,796</u> | <u>721,795</u> |

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)**

13. End of service benefits

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|-------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| At 1 April | 3,029 | - |
| Charge during the year | 6,450 | 3,029 |
| Payment during the year | (1,259) | - |
| At 31 March | 8,220 | 3,029 |

14. Cost of sales

| | | |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| Inventories at 1 January | 6,592,443 | 5,804,035 |
| Purchase of gold and diamond jewellery | 8,959,230 | 8,078,877 |
| Making charges | 45,465 | 36,477 |
| Packing materials | 36,355 | 36,623 |
| Other direct cost | 389,402 | 147,843 |
| Less: Inventories at 31 March | (6,063,583) | (6,592,443) |
| | 9,959,312 | 7,511,412 |

15. General and administrative expenses

| | | |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Salaries and other benefits | 242,475 | 211,860 |
| Rent expense | 66,450 | 94,739 |
| Pre operating expenses | - | 18,950 |
| Bank charges | 39,524 | 13,873 |
| Depreciation on property and equipment (note 5) | 182,660 | 127,691 |
| Amortisation for right-of-use assets (note 6) | 193,380 | 148,085 |
| Travelling and communication charges | 218,554 | 300,886 |
| Legal and professional fees | 897 | 4,726 |
| Sponsorship fee | 19,205 | 21,362 |
| Sales promotion expenses | 129,340 | 271,096 |
| Advertisement expense | 15,515 | 34,614 |
| Security services expense | - | 90,063 |
| Fixed asset written off | - | 21,731 |
| Other expenses | 68,417 | 85,246 |
| | 1,176,417 | 1,444,922 |

Notes to the financial statements for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)

16. Finance cost

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Interest expense on: | | |
| - term loan | 32,913 | 36,740 |
| - short term borrowings | 168,873 | 172,142 |
| Finance cost in respect of lease liabilities | 26,819 | 31,395 |
| Others | 36,518 | 9,250 |
| | <u>265,123</u> | <u>249,527</u> |

17. Taxation

The tax rate applicable to the Company is 15%. Adjustments for tax purposes include items relating to both income and expense. The adjustments are based on the current understanding of the existing tax laws, regulations and practices. In the current year after the adjustment of expenses as per tax law, the Company is in a tax loss position; accordingly, no current tax has been recorded in the current year. Accordingly, the applicable tax rate is nil and the average effective tax rate cannot be determined in view of no tax charge for the current year.

- a) Credit / (charge) in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income is as follows:

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|----------------|---------------|------------|
| Deferred tax : | | |
| Current year | (20,424) | - |
| Prior year | 44,473 | - |
| | <u>24,048</u> | <u>-</u> |

b) Tax reconciliation

The following is a reconciliation of income taxes calculated on accounting profits at the applicable tax rate with the income tax expense for the year. The reconciliation of the accounting profit with the taxation charge in the financial statements is as follows:

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|------------------------------------|---------------|------------|
| Profit before tax | 116,785 | - |
| Taxation @ 15% [(2019: 15%)] | (17,518) | - |
| Add / (less) Tax effect of: | | |
| Non-deductible expenses | (2,907) | - |
| Deferred tax – prior period | 44,473 | - |
| Tax income | <u>24,048</u> | <u>-</u> |

Notes to the financial statements for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)

17. Taxation

c) Deferred taxation

Deferred income taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method using a principal tax rate of 15%. The Company is of the view that it will be able to utilise its taxable carried forward losses within five years from the year of incurrence. Deferred tax calculations are adjusted on annual basis based on the assessment carried by management.

Net deferred tax asset in statement of financial position and the net deferred tax credit in the profit or loss are attributable to the following items:

| 31 March 2020 | At 1 January RO | (Charge) / credit to profit or loss RO | At 31 December RO |
|--|--------------------|--|----------------------|
| <i>Taxable temporary difference</i> | - | (167,012) | (167,012) |
| <i>Deductible temporary difference</i> | - | 191,061 | 191,061 |
| | <u>-</u> | <u>24,048</u> | <u>24,048</u> |

c) Tax status

As of 31 March 2020, none of the Company's tax assessments have been completed by the Omani taxation authorities. Management of the Company believe that additional taxes, if any in respect of open tax years, would not be significant to the Company's financial position as at 31 March 2020.

18. Related party transactions

The Company enters into transactions with other companies and entities that fall within the definition of a related party as contained in International Accounting Standard (IAS) 24: Related Party Disclosures. Related parties comprise companies and entities under common ownership and / or common management and control and key management personnel. The management decides on the terms and conditions of transactions and of services received/rendered from/to related parties as well as other charges and transactions with such related parties are made terms agreed between the Company and related parties.

(a) As of the reporting date balances with the related parties are as follows:

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|-----------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Due to Parent company | <u>4,002,870</u> | <u>6,542,507</u> |

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)**

18. Related party transactions (continued)

(b) The following is a summary of transactions with related party:

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|---|------------|------------|
| Purchase of goods from parent company | 1,777,037 | 751,820 |
| Capital contribution received from the parent company | - | 3,000,000 |
| Payment made to parent company for goods and services | 6,993,469 | 7,294,432 |
| Key management personnel | | |
| Salaries and other short term benefits | 10,348 | 11,439 |

(c) The following is a summary of fund received from related party:

| | | |
|------------------------------------|-----------|------------|
| Funds received from parent company | 2,676,796 | 11,322,574 |
|------------------------------------|-----------|------------|

Capital contribution

During the previous year Kalyan Jewellers FZE (shareholder) has contributed to the capital of the Company by converting the amount payable by the Company to that shareholder. There is no interest on the funds and there are no contracted obligations to repay the amount and repayment is at the discretion of the issuer.

19. Operating lease arrangements

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|---|------------|------------|
| Minimum lease payments under operating leases recognized as expenses for the year (note 16) | 66,450 | 77,240 |

At the end of the reporting period, the Company has commitments under non-cancellable operating leases for its showroom, which fall due as follows:

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|-------------------------|------------|------------|
| Not later than one year | 52,840 | 55,340 |

Notes to the financial statements for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)

20. Financial instruments

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note 3 to the financial statements.

Categories of financial instruments

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| <i>Financial assets (at amortised cost)</i> | | |
| Trade and other receivables | 147,340 | 149,350 |
| Margin deposits | 260,000 | 130,000 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 175,419 | 213,333 |
| | <u>528,759</u> | <u>492,863</u> |
| <i>Financial liabilities (at amortized cost)</i> | | |
| Due to parent company | 4,002,870 | 6,542,507 |
| Borrowings | 3,430,096 | 3,310,098 |
| Other liabilities | 1,701,528 | 191,069 |
| | <u>9,134,494</u> | <u>9,923,674</u> |

Fair value of financial instruments

Management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities as stated in the statement of financial position approximate their fair value.

21. Financial risk management

The Company's overall financial risk management program seeks to minimize potential adverse effects to the financial performance of the Company. The management provides principles for overall financial risk management and policies covering specific areas, such as market risk including foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk.

Financial risk factors

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign currency rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)****21. Financial risk management (continued)****Financial risk factors (continued)****Market risk (continued)***Foreign exchange risk*

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk arising from currency exposures primarily with respect to the AED Dirhams.

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds. Further, the Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets (margin deposits) and borrowings. The Company manages and analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis.

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit risk is controlled by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by the management.

The Company's principal financial assets are cash & cash equivalents, trade and other receivables. The credit risk on bank balances is limited because the counterparties are banks registered in the Oman.

The carrying amount of financial assets as disclosed in note 20 (after excluding the cash in hand) represents the maximum credit exposure.

In order to minimise credit risk, the management develop and maintain the Company's credit risk gradings to categorise exposures according to their degree of risk of default. The credit rating information is supplied by independent rating agencies where available and, if not available, the Company uses other publicly available financial information and the Company's own trading records to rate its major customers and other debtors. The Company's exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties.

Notes to the financial statements for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)

21. Financial risk management (continued)

Financial risk factors (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

The tables below detail the credit quality of the Company's financial assets and contract assets, as well as the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk by credit risk rating grades:

| | External credit rating | Internal credit rating | 12-month or lifetime ECL | Gross carrying amount | Net carrying amount |
|--------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
| 31 March 2020 | | | | | |
| Bank balances | Ba3 | - | 12 months | 137,401 | 137,401 |
| Margin deposit | Ba3 | - | 12 months | 260,000 | 260,000 |
| Trade and other deposits | - | - | 12 months | 147,340 | 147,340 |
| | | | | <u>544,741</u> | <u>544,741</u> |
| 31 March 2019 | | | | | |
| Bank balances | Ba2 | - | 12 months | 185,954 | 185,954 |
| Margin deposit | Ba2 | - | 12 months | 130,000 | 130,000 |
| Trade and other receivables | - | - | 12 months | 149,530 | 149,530 |
| | | | | <u>465,484</u> | <u>465,484</u> |

As at reporting date none of balances of financial assets were past due. The exposure to credit risk for trade and other receivables at the reporting date relates to Oman only.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the management. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, by monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. The Company has access to loans from related parties to further reduce liquidity risk.

The following tables detail the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities and the interest rate risk profile of the Company's interest bearing financial instrument at the reporting position. The tables have been drawn up based on the discounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Company can be required to pay.

Notes to the financial statements for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)

21. Financial risk management (continued)

Financial risk factors (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

The tables comprise principal cash flows.

| 2020 | Average interest rate % | Carrying amount RO | Less than one year RO | More than one year RO | Total RO |
|---|----------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Fixed interest rate liabilities</i> | | | | | |
| Long term loan | 6.25 | 450,000 | 144,317 | 359,752 | 504,069 |
| Lease liabilities | 6.50 | 377,927 | 189,367 | 237,085 | 426,452 |
| Short term borrowings | 6.50 | 2,980,096 | 2,980,096 | - | 2,980,096 |
| <i>Non-interest bearing liabilities</i> | | | | | |
| Due to parent company | | 4,002,870 | 4,002,870 | - | 4,002,870 |
| Trade payables | | 1,688,752 | 1,688,752 | - | 1,688,752 |
| Other payables | | 12,776 | 12,776 | - | 12,776 |
| | | <u>9,512,421</u> | <u>9,018,178</u> | <u>596,837</u> | <u>9,615,015</u> |
| 2019 | | | | | |
| <i>Fixed interest rate liabilities</i> | | | | | |
| Long term loan | 6.25 | 570,000 | 151,595 | 504,067 | 655,662 |
| Lease liabilities | 6.50 | 486,526 | 193,960 | 347,534 | 541,494 |
| Short term borrowings | 6.25 | 2,740,098 | 2,740,098 | - | 2,740,098 |
| <i>Non-interest bearing instruments</i> | | | | | |
| Due to parent company | | 6,542,507 | 6,542,507 | - | 6,542,507 |
| Trade payables | | 170,983 | 170,983 | - | 170,983 |
| Other payables | | 17,835 | 17,835 | - | 17,835 |
| | | <u>10,527,949</u> | <u>9,816,978</u> | <u>851,601</u> | <u>10,668,579</u> |

The Company has access to various financing facilities of which RO 19,904 were unused at the end of the reporting period (2019: RO 359,902) as disclosed in note 11. The Company expects to meet its other obligations from operating cash flows and proceeds of maturing financial asset.

22. Capital management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximizing the return to the shareholders through the optimization of the debt and equity balances. The management monitors the return on equity and also monitors the level of distribution to ordinary shareholders. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

Notes to the financial statements for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)

22. Capital management (continued)

The capital structure of the Company consists of equity comprising issued share capital, member contribution and losses as disclosed in the statement of changes in equity. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements other than the requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of 2019, as amended.

The Company has a target gearing ratio of 80% determined as the proportion of net debt to equity. The gearing ratio as of the reporting date of 49% (2019: 50%) was in line with the target range. The gearing ratio at year end was as follows:

| | 2020 RO | 2019 RO |
|--|------------|------------|
| Total borrowings [note 11(c)] | 3,430,096 | 3,310,098 |
| Less: margin deposits and cash and bank balances [note 9 (a)/(b)] | (435,419) | (343,333) |
| Net debt | 2,994,677 | 2,966,765 |
| Total equity | 3,085,880 | 2,945,047 |
| Total capital employed | 6,056,506 | 5,911,812 |
| Gearing ratio | 49% | 50% |

- (i) Debt is defined as short term borrowings and long-term debt as detailed in notes 11.
- (ii) Equity includes capital, capital contribution and losses of the Company that are managed as capital.

23. Non-cash financing and investing activities

The right of use asset and related lease liabilities recognised in the prior year were non-cash financing and investing activities and therefore not presented in the statement of cash flows.

**Notes to the financial statements
for the year 31 March 2020 (continued)**

24. Effect of Covid 19

The rapid spread of the coronavirus disease 2019 (“Covid-19”) across the globe is causing disruptions to businesses and economic activity. On 11 March 2020, Covid-19 was declared as pandemic by the World Health Organization. The Government of Oman had decided on 23 March lockdown for different commercial activities including jewelry shops, and accordingly the Company’s showrooms were closed during the period 23 March 2020 to 10 June 2020. Therefore, the Company did not make revenue for 9 days during the year ended 31 March 2020 and subsequent to year-end all showrooms located in Oman have been opened from 10 June 2020.

The Company has been closely monitoring the latest development in the current evolving situation and volatility in the demand and is of the view that the outbreak of COVID 19 continues to progress and evolve. Therefore, it is challenging now, to predict the full extent and duration of its business and economic impact.

25. Approval of financial statements

The financial statements were approved by the management and authorised for issue on 23 July 2020.